ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1972 (SECOND) Regular Session

141 San Ramon Rd; Agana, Guam 96919

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No. 602, "An Act to add Sections 228, 228.1, and 228.2 to the Government Code of Guam to designate the third week of April as Earth Week and to authorize the Governor to appoint an Earth Week Committee", was on the 4th day of April, 1972, duly and regularly passed.

F. T. RAMIREZ Speaker

ATTESTED:

/	myvuh	
é	G. M. BAMBA	
	Legislative Secretary	

This	Act was	received	by the	Governor	this	1/4.	day
of _	hirt.	, 1972	at	4 15	o'clock	i.	.M.
	!						
				-			
			i.t.	1	2		-12
		1931 -			and the same of th	San	and the same of th
				V	INCENT T.	PEREZ	
	1	tro de la		Attor	ney Genera	al of G	uam

APPROVED.

DATED:

9:30 1 m

Public Law

must be epon to continue an illent-

11-13



ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1971 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 602

Introduced by

P. J. Bordallo G. M. Bamba V. D. Ada C. C. Barrett J. B. Butler P. M. Calvo T. C. Charfauros A. L. Cristobal O. L. Delfin J. R. Duenas W. D. L. Flores F. G. Lujan L. S. N. Paulino J. A. Perez P. D. Perez F. T. Ramirez A. C. Sanchez F. R. Santos T. R. Santos A. A. Sekt T. S. Tanaka

AN ACT TO ADD SECTIONS 228, 228.1, AND 228.2 TO THE GOVERNMENT CODE OF GUAM TO DESIGNATE THE THIRD WEEK OF APRIL AS EARTH WEEK AND TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO APPOINT AN EARTH WEEK COMMITTEE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. Sections 228, 228.1, and 228.2 are hereby added to the Government Code of Guam to read as follows:

"Section 228. Earth Week. The third week in April of each year is hereby designated as 'Earth Week', a week to review and assess environmental progress and to determine what further steps must be taken, to continue an island-wide effort of education on environmental problems, and to renew the commitment of each citizen to restoring and protecting the quality of Guam's environment.

Section 228.1. Same: proclamation. The Governor of Guam shall issue annually a proclamation calling upon all interests, including education, agriculture, business, labor, government, civic and private organizations, and individuals, to observe Earth Week by joining together for

1

3

4

5

7

8

9

10

11

13

15

a continuing commitment, and in a cooperative effort, to preserve the integrity and livability of Guam's environment.

Section 228.2. Same: Earth Week Committee. The Governor is hereby authorized to appoint an Earth Week Committee to plan and make appropriate arrangements for the observation of Earth Week. Said Committee shall be composed of members of civic organizations which concern themselves with preserving the integrity and livability of Guam's environment."